RESOLUTION NO.	5545

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR AS BUDGET OFFICER FOR THE CITY OF ALBANY AND REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 4931.

WHEREAS, ORS 294.331 states: "The governing body of each municipal corporation shall, unless otherwise provided by county or city charter, designate one person to serve as Budget Officer. The Budget Officer, or the person or department designated by charter and acting as Budget Officer, shall prepare or supervise the preparation of the budget document. The Budget Officer shall act under the direction of the executive officer of the municipal corporation, or where no executive officer exists, under the direction of the governing body."; and

WHEREAS, the City had previously appointed the Assistant City Manager/Financial Officer as Budget Officer with Resolution No. 4931; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany's Charter doesn't designate a budget officer; and

WHEREAS, the Assistant City Manager/Financial Officer position no longer exists.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council does appoint the Albany Finance Director as the City of Albany Budget Officer.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution No. 4931 is repealed.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 9TH DAY OF JANUARY 2008.

Council President

ATTEST:

Deputy City Clerk